
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case 

No. SC-
Petitioner, 

The Florida Bar File 
v. No. 2020-50,483(17A)OSC 

SANDRA CORACELIN, 

Respondent. 

_________________________/ 

THE FLORIDA BAR’S PETITION FOR CONTEMPT 

AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

The Florida Bar, petitioner, pursuant to Rule 3-7.7(g), petitions the Supreme 

Court of Florida to enter an order to show cause why respondent should not be held 

in contempt of this Court’s orders of August 18, 2015 and December 23, 2015 

entered in Supreme Court case number SC15-1474 and permanently disbarred.  In 

support of its Petition, The Florida Bar states: 

1. By order dated December 23, 2015, respondent was suspended for 

three years, in Supreme Court case number SC15-1474, for misusing real estate 

trust funds. As this Court previously entered an order of emergency suspension in 

said case on August 18, 2015, respondent’s suspension from the practice of law 

became effective on September 17, 2015 and she has continuously remained under 

suspension to the present date. See the Florida Supreme Court’s orders of August 

18, 2015 and December 23, 2015 attached hereto as TFB Composite Exhibit 1. 
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2. On October 8, 2019, respondent filed a Petition for Reinstatement in 

Supreme Court case no. SC19-1722. See Petition for Reinstatement attached hereto 

as TFB Exhibit 2. 

RESPONDENT TAMPERED WITH BAR WITNESS VERNA POPO 

DURING HER REINSTATEMENT PROCEEDING AND REQUESTED 

THAT ATTORNEY POPO CREATE AND PRODUCE FALSE 

DOCUMENTS TO THE BAR 

3. During the bar’s  reinstatement investigation, bar counsel discovered 

that respondent had been employed by the law office of Verna Popo (“Popo”) 

while she was under suspension. Respondent failed to disclose this employment in 

her petition. 

4. Thereafter, respondent made numerous admissions including: 

•  She had contact  with  Popo’s clients  while notarizing real estate 

closing documents; 

•  She advised Popo how to conduct real estate closings; 

•  She handled funds on behalf of an investor; 

•  She held herself out as an attorney on social media while under 

suspension; 

•  Two wire transfers were disbursed from one of her trust accounts, 

purportedly without her authorization, and she failed to report the 

matter to the bar. 
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See pp. 5-10, 46-50, 54-57, 63-64 of respondent’s deposition attached hereto as  
1 

TFB Exhibit 4. 

5. As a result of respondent’s failure to  disclose her employment  at  

Popo’s firm and  due to the aforementioned admissions, the bar opened a contempt 

file against respondent. 

6. On January 13, 2020, the bar served a subpoena duces tecum on Popo 

regarding the bar’s contempt file. 

7. The subpoena duces tecum required Popo to appear and provide 

documents relating to respondent’s employment with Popo’s law office.  

8. On January 31, 2020, Popo appeared with counsel and testified that 

not only did respondent request that Popo lie to the bar and not produce 

certain documents, but respondent also requested that Popo create a false 

document and provide same to the bar. See pp. 19-21 of Popo’s Sworn 

2 
Statement dated January 31, 2020 attached hereto as TFB Exhibit 3.

9. Popo testified as follows: 

Q. Okay. Did you talk to Ms. Coracelin about—did she suggest maybe 

not talking about a certain topic or not disclosing something here today? 

A. Not at that conservation [sic], not on Monday. 

1 
The exhibits to respondent’s deposition  have not been included. 

2 
The exhibits to Popo’s sworn  statement  have not been included. 
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Q. Okay. And what other conversations have you have [sic] with her 

where she might have suggested not to speak about something? 

A. I—I had gotten the Subpoena—when I got the Subpoena there was 

a conversation after speaking with her. I got the Subpoena and right 

away  I called  her. I said, What’s  going on? I got served by the Florida 

Bar. You  know, what’s up? I have a Subpoena. 

And I told her –and I said, you know, What is this about? 

But to answer your question without digressing, in the conversation I 

told—she said, well—I said, Well this is what I have to provide. 

And she did mention to me not to provide certain files and she also—  
not  to  provide certain  files  and  I said, There’s  no  way  I can  do  that. I’m  
not going to lie to The Florida Bar. 

Q. Okay. What particular files were those files? 

A. The file in particular was the file in the [sic] which—when I was 

away  she covered  a closing  for me. That’s  the  file she did  not  want  
because I was not there. 

Q. Got it. 

A. So she said, Don’t provide that file. I said, What  do  you  mean  don’t  
provide the file? I’ve got to provide the file.  

So that file I provided, of course, I have to. 

Q. Right. 

A. She did that and then she also asked—oh yes, so that was it. So she 

said that and there was another thing about the way the document was 

signed. She said  don’t—to submit—to submit a blank—she asked, 

Didn’t  you  get  a blank package from the bank? 

I said yes, I did. 
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So  she said, Why  don’t  you  just  sign  the  other document? Sign the 

blank thing and provide that to the Florida Bar. 

I said, Absolutely not. You know, what are you asking—I am not 

messing around the [sic] with The Florida Bar like this. 

And she was just—she became upset. 

Q. And what file was that specifically? 

A. That’s  the file that—where I was not present that she covered for me 

which is—I believe it’s  with  1705  Harry  Jean-Francois  file. That’s  the  
one—I believe that’s the one she covered  when—yes, that’s the one. 

Q. And what date was that that she covered that for you? 

A. That file was closed—I don’t know the exact date, but  I can  look to  
see when we closed it. It was closed on October 26. 

Q. Okay, October 26—  

A. 2018. 

Q. Okay, I appreciate that. 

And so when you say she covered for you, she actually did the closing 

as in place of you? 

A. Right. I had prepared everything, all the documents and everything. 

I prepared it, I emailed everything to her so she was present to just have 

the buyer and seller sign and to notarize. 

Q. Okay. And to explain the process because it is a closing? 
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A. Right. But I was available if they had any questions, but I just said, 

I just need you to cover because I had an emergency and it was out of 

the country and I couldn’t find anyone so I asked  her to  do  it. 

See pp. 19-22 of TFB Exhibit 3. 

10. When Popo refused respondent’s requests, respondent became very  

upset. Popo testified: 

Q. You  know, going  back  to  when  she told  you, Don’t  provide  this  or  
don’t tell The Bar this.  

When you told her, No, you know, I have to tell The Bar the truth and 

I have to provide them with, you  know,  the documents  that  they’re 

asking me for. 

Did she have any pushback after that? 

A. Well, she was very angry, she was mad. It was like she was blaming 

me for being  in  what  the situation  was  like for this  and  I don’t  know  
why. 

Q. Right. 

A. But she just said she was upset, she visibly  upset. And  I’m  
thinking—  

Q. And were you guys in person? 

A. No, this was over the phone. 

Q. But you can hear her and the words that she was using? 
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A. Yeah, yeah. She was very upset with me that –Listen, I understand 

you’re  dealing  with, you  know, you  have to  practice, you’re an  attorney,  
you have to make money, but certain things I will not do. I mean, 

absolutely not. 

Q. Okay. 

A. So she was upset and  she definitely  was  just  like…  

Q. And did you guys talk after that? 

A. I did not speak with her because was quite—and I told my sisters, I 

said, Can you believe she’s  upset with me over this?  

And the stuff you’re asking me to do is ridiculous. 

Like that’s  crazy  that  she would  ask  this  of me. One, you’re in  this  
situation. Two, you want to get me in this situation. How dare you? 

How dare you ask—Put me in that situation. 

I didn’t  intend on talking to her, I had no intention of speaking with 

her—oh, and  that’s  when  she—when I spoke with her on Monday she 

did apologize. She said—she apologized for the outburst and I told her 

it  was  fine. I told  her, I understand  you’re scared, you’re nervous, but  
I’m not  going  to  do  anything  like that. I’m not  bold  enough to take that 

kind of a risk, I’m not that  bold to just, you know…  

See pp. 35-37 of TFB Exhibit 3. 

11. On February 18, 2020, Popo provided the bar with an affidavit 

attesting to the following things, among others: 

•  that respondent appeared at two real estate closings in Popo’s  
absence; 

•  that respondent requested that Popo not provide the bar with the 

Jean-François closing package; 
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•  that respondent requested that Popo sign and provide pages 

from the blank closing package received from the bank prior to 

the closing; 

•  that respondent did not want Popo to provide the version of the 

closing package signed at the closing since respondent had 

signed Popo’s  name during  the closing; 

•  that respondent had direct contact with two bankruptcy clients, 

Anne Lormica and Syltane Charlemagne, while working 

remotely in order to obtain information to complete the 

bankruptcy schedules. 

See Popo’s affidavit attached hereto as TFB Exhibit 10. 

12. By requesting that attorney Popo not disclose or provide certain 

documents, lie to the bar and create and produce a false document which was 

subpoenaed by the bar, respondent tampered with Popo, a bar witness, during her 

reinstatement proceeding. 

RESPONDENT’S DIRECT CLIENT CONTACT WITH TWO 

BANKRUPTCY CLIENTS 

13. Upon her suspension, respondent transferred several bankruptcy files 

to Popo. 

14. While working remotely for Popo, respondent contacted two of 

Popo’s  clients, debtors Syltane Charlemagne and Anne Lormica, to obtain 

additional information to complete the bankruptcy schedules. See pp. 25-27, 31, 

59-60 of TFB Exhibit 3 and TFB Exhibit 10. 
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15. While speaking with Praimkumarie Bipat, Prea Phool Muthuveeran 

and Katiana Preval (respondent’s former client), respondent learned that they 

needed to file for bankruptcy, and she referred them to Popo. See pp. 62-66 of 

TFB Exhibit 3 and TFB Exhibit 10. 

RESPONDENT MADE MISREPRESENTATIONS WHILE UNDER OATH 

16. For the first time, during respondent’s deposition  in  the reinstatement  

proceeding, respondent disclosed that she was employed by Popo and only had 

direct client contact to notarize documents during real estate closings. See 

respondent’s January  10, 2020 deposition, pp. 5-10, attached hereto as TFB 

Exhibit 4. 

17. The same day of her deposition (January 10, 2020), respondent 

provided the bar with an affidavit stating that she had no direct client contact while 

employed by Popo. See respondent’s January 10, 2020 affidavit attached hereto as 

TFB Exhibit 5. 

18. Respondent’s affidavit  swearing that she did not have direct client 

contact while employed by Popo was another misrepresentation under oath. 

19. Respondent was familiar with the requirements of R. Regulating Fla. 

Bar 3-6.1(e) as demonstrated by her notification to the Bar and subsequent filings 

of sworn quarterly reports while employed by attorney Natalie Demesmin at The 

Advocate Consulting Law Group, Inc. See sworn quarterly reports for the quarterly 
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periods ending in December 2015, March 2016 and September 2016 attached 

hereto as TFB Composite Exhibit 6. 

20. Respondent deliberately circumvented rule 3-6.1(e) and omitted her 

employment with Popo on her Petition for Reinstatement due to her concern that 

the bar would discover that she had direct client contact by contacting bankruptcy 

debtors, and that in Popo’s absence, she attended  closings and  signed Popo’s name. 

21. Respondent’s  misrepresentations during her deposition and in her 

affidavit, and the intentional omissions of her employment with Popo and the 

income she received from Popo on her Petition for Reinstatement were dishonest 

acts. 

RESPONDENT HANDLED TRUST FUNDS WHILE SUSPENDED 

22. On February 2, 2018, respondent accepted and deposited $55,000.00 

into her Bank of America personal account ending in #3754. On February 5, 2018, 

petitioner disbursed in two separate transactions, $40,000.00 of said funds: 

$35,000.00 to Trust Financial, LLC and $5,000.00 to RGL Management Groups, 

Inc. On February 6, 2018, respondent disbursed an additional $10,000.00 to RGL 

Management Groups, Inc. and completed a cash withdrawal of $4,000.00. See 

respondent’s Bank  of America bank  statement, for the period of January 19, 2018 

through February 14, 2018, for account ending in #3754 attached hereto as TFB 

Exhibit 7. 
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23. According to respondent, the funds were from an investor pertaining 

to a property located at 5085 Monterey Lane, Delray Beach, Florida. See pp. 54-57 

of TFB Exhibit 4.  

24. By accepting such funds for an investment on behalf of another 

person, respondent handled trust funds in violation of the rule 3-6.1(d)(2). 

25. Even though respondent did not deposit the funds into her trust 

account, the funds were in the nature of trust funds because they did not belong to 

respondent. See The Florida Bar v. Wolf, 21 So. 3d 15 (Fla. 2009)(denying Wolf’s  

petition for reinstatement, after a two-year suspension for negligent 

misappropriation, and finding that Wolf handled trust funds when he accepted 

funds to retain an attorney on behalf of a consulting client and deposited said funds 

into his personal bank account). 

RESPONDENT’S FAILURE TO  ABIDE BY THE AUGUST 18, 2015  
ORDER OF SUSPENSION 

26. The August 18, 2015 order of suspension directed respondent: 

e. to immediately notify in writing all banks and financial institutions 

in which Respondent maintains an account related to the practice of 

law…of the provisions  of respondent’s  suspension  and  to  provide said  
financial institutions with  a copy  of this  Court’s  order, and  furthermore,  
to provide Bar Counsel with a copy of the notice sent to each bank or 

financial institution….  

See TFB Composite Exhibit 1. 
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27. During respondent’s  deposition, on January 10, 2020, she testified that 

funds were transferred from her JP Morgan Chase trust account ending in #5185. 

The transfers occurred in October 2015, subsequent  to respondent’s suspension. 

Respondent claimed that the funds were transferred without her authorization. 

See pp. 58-63 of TFB Exhibit 4. 

28. The respondent had a duty to immediately notify in writing all banks 

and financial institutions in which she maintained an account related to the practice 

of law and failed to do so. See the bar’s affidavit attached  hereto as TFB Exhibit 

8. 

29. Respondent’s failure to  provide notice and  a copy  of the suspension  

order to JP Morgan Chase, in accordance with the August 18, 2015 order, allowed 

for these transfers to occur and the account to remain open and active. Had 

respondent notified said financial institution, the trust account would have been 

frozen, and no wire transfers would have occurred. 

30. The trust account irregularities served to remind respondent that the 

trust account remained active. Yet, she did nothing to cure it in order to comply 

with the order of the Florida Supreme Court. See pp. 63-64 of TFB Exhibit 4. 
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RESPONDENT HELD HERSELF OUT AS AN ATTORNEY WHILE 

SUSPENDED 

31. During respondent’s  deposition, she admitted that during her three-

year suspension her LinkedIn account identified her as an attorney. Respondent 

also failed to remove her law firm’s Facebook account, Coracelin Law Firm, P.A., 

and change her personal Facebook account which identified her as an attorney. 

See pp. 46-50 of TFB Exhibit 4 and a compilation of respondent’s  social media 

accounts attached hereto as TFB Composite Exhibit 9. 

32. By holding herself out as an attorney while suspended, respondent 

violated the terms of her suspension. 

RESPONDENT HANDLED AND COMPLETED TWO REAL ESTATE 

CLOSINGS FOR POPO WHEN POPO WAS UNABLE TO ATTEND 

33. Respondent attended, handled and notarized documents for two real 

estate closings, Harry and Benata Jean-Francoise and Evoral Jackson, on behalf of 

Popo since Popo could not attend. See pp. 21-22, 27-28, 52-53 of TFB Exhibit 3. 

34. On or about October 26, 2018, respondent handled a real estate 

closing and notarized closing documents  in Popo’s absence for Harry Jean-

Francois and Benata Jean-François (collectively “Jean-Francois”). See pp. 21-22, 

52-53 of TFB Exhibit 3. 

35. During the Jean-Francois closing respondent  signed  the name “Verna 

Popo” on  numerous  documents in Popo’s absence. 
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36. On or about March 28, 2019, respondent handled another real estate 

closing and  notarized closing documents  in Popo’s absence for Evoral  Jackson.  

37. On November 3, 2018, respondent was paid $250.00 for appearing, 

notarizing the real estate closing documents and handling the Jean-Francois 

closing. See p. 52 of TFB Exhibit 3. 

38. On April 15, 2019, respondent was paid $160.00 for appearing, 

notarizing the real estate closing documents and handling the Evoral Jackson 

closing. See p. 48 of TFB Exhibit 3. 

39. In addition to substituting for Popo on two closings, respondent was 

present and notarized documents during the Mesmes Jean real estate closing. See 

p. 27 of TFB Exhibit 3. 

RESPONDENT’S INTENTIONAL CIRCUMVENTION OF RULE 3-6.1 

AND DISHONESTY REGARDING EMPLOYMENT WITH ATTORNEY 

JASON WEAVER 

40. During  the respondent’s reinstatement proceedings, the bar discovered 

a monetary transaction of $3,200.00 from the law office of Jason Weaver to 

respondent’s bank account  ending in #3754. 

41. Upon further investigation, the bar discovered that while suspended 

respondent was also employed by attorney Jason Weaver (“Weaver”). 

42. Since Weaver was inexperienced in real estate closings, he agreed to 

pay respondent to assist him with real estate closings from start to finish. 
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43. From approximately March 8, 2017 through July 1, 2017, respondent 

secured real estate contracts together with the initial escrow checks and hand 

delivered them to Weaver to begin the closing process. 

44. Respondent was paid approximately $400.00 to $600.00 for each file 

she assisted Weaver on. 

45. Respondent failed to disclose her employment with Weaver and the 

income she derived from said employment on her Petition for Reinstatement. See 

TFB Exhibit 2. 

46. Respondent deliberately circumvented rule 3-6.1(e) and deliberately 

omitted her employment with Weaver on her Petition for Reinstatement. 

47. Respondent’s intentional  omission of her employment  with Weaver 

and the income she received from Weaver on her Petition for Reinstatement were 

dishonest acts. 

48. Respondent’s misconduct  in failing  to abide by  the Court’s  order of 

suspension warrants disbarment. The Florida Bar v. Lobasz, 64 So. 3d 1167, 1172 

(Fla. 2011)(“In contempt  cases, a respondent's ‘[c]lear violation  of any  order or  

disciplinary status that denies an attorney the license to practice law generally is 

punishable by disbarment, absent  strong extenuating factors.’” (citation omitted); 

see also The Florida Bar v. Bosecker, 259 So. 3d 689 (Fla. 2018) (disbarring 

Bosecker for, among other things, violating the suspension order by having direct 
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client contact and violating rule 3-6.1 by failing to inform the bar of her 

employment). 

49. Respondent’s misconduct  of witness-tampering, providing a false 

affidavit, providing false statements under oath and deliberately failing to disclose 

key witnesses in her reinstatement proceedings in an effort to cover up the various 

acts of contemptuous misconduct, warrants permanent disbarment. Fla. Stds. 

Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.3(a)(1)(Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer 

intentionally directly or indirectly tampers with a witness.); See also The Florida 

Bar v. Norkin, 183 So. 3d 1018, 1023 (Fla. 2015)(permanently disbarring Norkin 

for relentless unprofessional behavior following his suspension, including failing 

to comply with the suspension order, continuing to engage in the practice of law, 

unprofessional and threatening emails to bar counsel and intentionally smirking 

and staring down each Justice during a public reprimand.); The Florida Bar v. 

Adams, 198 So. 3d 593, 599 (Fla. 2016)(where the Court permanently disbarred 

two attorneys  in a case described as  “unique”  and  “essentially unprecedented,” 

citing  to  the harm caused  to the legal system, the legal  profession, and the public’s  

confidence, and finding  that  their “actions  constituted a deliberate and malicious  

effort to place a heavy finger on the scales of justice for the sole benefit of 

themselves and their client.”). 
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50. The other members of The Florida Bar should not have to pay for 

respondent’s noncompliance with this Court’s  order and the instant  proceeding. 

Therefore, the bar is requesting administrative costs of $1,250.00 against 

respondent. 

WHEREFORE, The Florida Bar, respectfully requests this Court enter an 

order compelling respondent to show cause why she should not be held in 

contempt of this Court’s Order and permanently disbarred. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Linda Ivelisse Gonzalez, Bar Counsel 

The Florida Bar 

Ft. Lauderdale Branch Office 

Lake Shore Plaza II 

1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130 

Sunrise, Florida 33323 

(954) 835-0233 

Florida Bar No. 63910 

lgonzalez@floridabar.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that this Petition for Contempt and Order to Show Cause has been 

Efiled with The Honorable John A. Tomasino, Clerk of the Supreme Court of 

Florida with a copy provided via email to Respondent’s Counsel, Kevin P. Tynan, 

at ktynan@rtlawoffice.com; with a copy by United States Mail via certified mail 

No. 70173 3800 000 1082 7317, return receipt requested, to Kevin P. Tynan, 

Respondent’s Counsel, Richardson & Tynan, PLLC 8142 N. University  Drive, 

Tamarac, FL 33321-1708; and to Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E. Jefferson 

Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300, via email at psavitz@floridabar.org, on this 7 

day of October, 2020. 

Linda Ivelisse Gonzalez, Bar Counsel 
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NOTICE OF TRIAL COUNSEL AND DESIGNATION OF PRIMARY 

EMAIL ADDRESS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the trial counsel in this matter is Linda 

Ivelisse Gonzalez, Bar Counsel, whose address, telephone number and primary and 

secondary email addresses are The Florida Bar, Ft. Lauderdale Branch Office, 

Lake Shore Plaza II, 1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130, Sunrise, FL 33323, (954) 

835-0233, lgonzalez@floridabar.org and dmacha@floridabar.org. Respondent 

need not address pleadings, correspondence, etc. in this matter to anyone other than 

trial counsel and to Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E Jefferson Street, 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300, psavitz@floridabar.org. 
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